# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
General Chemical Corporation	12/11/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	General Chemical Industrial Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	120 Eagle Rock Avenue	
City:	East Hanover	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07936	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10831859

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)515-3244

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9735152453

Email: aplantamura@genchemcorp.com

Correspondent Name: General Chemical Address Line 1: 90 E. Halsey Road

Address Line 4: Parsippany, NEW JERSEY 07054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GC-218CON

Arthur J. Plantamura

**Total Attachments: 3** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=ExecutedAssignment12-11-08#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment12-11-08#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment12-11-08#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 021969 FRAME: 0842

500728931

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is dated December 11, 2008 and is between GenTek Holding, LLC, formerly known as General Chemical Corporation, ("Assignor"), and General Chemical Industrial Products, Inc. ("Assignee").

# WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, General Chemical Corporation developed and/or owned valuable rights in certain patents ("Intellectual Property Rights") relating to soda ash, all as more fully described in ANNEX A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2003, General Chemical Corporation filed an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation changing the name of the corporation to GenTek Holding Corporation; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2005, GenTek Holding Corporation filed a Certificate of Conversion, whereby it converted to a Delaware limited liability company named GenTek Holding, LLC; and

WHEREAS, GenTek Holding, LLC, as Assignor, desires to assign its Intellectual Property Rights to General Chemical Industrial Products, Inc. pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, General Chemical Industrial Products, Inc., as Assignee, is willing to accept the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights from GenTek Holding, LLC and to acquire all of GenTek Holding, LLC's Intellectual Property Rights as described in ANNEX A pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and provisions contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, releases and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Rights as described in ANNEX A, together with the rights attendant thereto, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof, forever.

1

PATENT REEL: 021969 FRAME: 0843 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate by its duly authorized representative, effective as of the date first above written.

GENTEK HOLDING, LLC

(Assignor)

By: Name: James Imbriaco

Title: Secretary

# ANNEX A

COUNTRY	SERIAL NO. & FILING DATE	TITLE	ASSIGNOR REF.NO.
U.S.	10/831,859 * 06/26/2004	SODIUM CARBONATE RECOVERY FROM WASTE WATER STREAMS AND IMPOUNDED SODIUM CARBONATE DECAHYDRATE DEPOSITS	GC-218CON

 $<sup>\</sup>star$  Which is a continuation of application 10/061,477 filed on 1/31/2002 and now abandoned.

3

PATENT REEL: 021969 FRAME: 0845